


4. How many unfilled hourly craft or salaried 



6.  



7. If you are having trouble filling positions, what are the reason(s)? (Mark all that apply) Responses: 51 

 
 

8. Has your firm added or increased use of the following to acquire workers in the past 12 months? (Mark all 
that apply) Responses: 51 
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New hires fail to show up or quit shortly after starting

Available candidates are not qualified to work in the
industry (e.g., lack of skills, no certificate or license for

position)



 
9. Has your firm made changes in hiring, training or scheduling in the past 12 months? (Mark all that  

apply) Responses: 50 

 
 

10. What techniques, if any, have you implemented to upskill employees? (Mark all that apply) Responses: 48 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0%

0%

48%

4%

22%

32%

16%

28%
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No changes

Overtime

Decreased or eliminated spending on training and
professional development

Initiated or increased spending on training and professional
development

Raised hiring standards

Lowered hiring standards (e.g., education, training,
employment, arrest record)

Increased use of learning program with strong online/video
component (e.g., held classes using Zoom, Teams, etc.)

Augmented/mixed/virtual reality training devices

31%

46%

29%

25%

27%

31%
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None

Implemented or strengthened performance
review/management

Implemented career pathing for employees

Partnered with a third party for training courses

Implemented technology to deliver and track training

Implemented a new learning program



11. Has your firm adjusted pay and/or benefits for hourly craft, salaried personnel or both in the past 12 months? 
(Mark all that apply) Responses: 47 

 
 

12. Is your firm experiencing project delays due to any of the following? (Mark all that apply) Responses: 48 

 
 

13.  Did you have projects canceled, postponed, or scaled back for any of the reasons below? (Mark all that 
apply)  Responses: 49 

 

50% 50%

0% 0%

100%

0% 0% 0%
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Increased base pay rates
more than a year ago

Increased base pay by the



14. How do you expect your firm’s headcount to change in the next 12 months? Responses: 50 
 

 

 

 
15. Regarding AI and robotics, which statements do you believe when it comes to construction jobs in the next 5 

years? Responses: 46

 
 
 
 

16. How many total employees did your firm employ at all of its locations as of June 30, 2024? Responses: 51 
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No net change

We expect to add new employees

We expect to reduce headcount

7%

28%
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Will negatively impact the construction job market by
eliminating jobs

Will improve the quality of construction jobs and make
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